

#### Request for Quotation

DPS1049

*	***	?A(	3	<b>***</b>
1				
Ε.				
1			- 7	
1				

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
1216 SEVENTH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON WV 25701

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	·····	a 200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200						-		<u> </u>
DATEPRI	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	)	IMS OF SA	LE	PIHE	VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/30 BID OPENING DATE		08/05/	2010	8-10	1-10  -	72 77 72	CDENTA	A =====		
LINE		NTTY	UOP	P. PODGO DO DO DO DO DA	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		OPENIN		<u>01</u>	:30PM
LING	977	N1111	11014	ÇAT NO	ITEMN	IMBER	,	INTPACE		TANDMA
	1				-			2213411-14111111111111111111111111111111		
0001	<u> </u>		LS		968-20					2/1/2000
•.		1		<u>L</u>	· ·				_\$=	000.00
	CONSTR	UCTION	OF N	EW TR	OOP HEAD	QUARTERS	IN LO	GAN, WV		
-								•	٠.	
				1				-		
	1.		REQUE	ST FO	R QUOTAT:	I,ON		•		
	1			(RF	Q)					
				CONST	RUCTION	•				
•	THE WE	ST VID	CTNTA	CTAT	E PURCHAS	THE BE	TO TOU			•
	AGENCY	, THE	WEST	VIRGI	E PURCHAS NIA STATE	. BULLUE PING DIA	TO TO C	PUK IHE Ditotino		
•	BIDS T	O PROV	IDE T	HE AG	ENCY WITH	I ALL LA	BOR ANI	מ		
	MATERI	ALS FO	R THE	CONS	TRUCTION	OF A NE	W DETA	CHMENT		
	AND TR	OOP HE	ADQUA	RTERS	IN LOGAN	I, WEST	VIRGIN:	IA.		•
	DI AM M								,	
	OBTAIN	ANUALS	ANU	DKAWI	NGS FOR T	HIS PRO	JECT MA	AY BE		•
ů.	DDIAIM	ו א עם	CUNIA	CITIYE						
	MCKINL	EY AND	ASSO	CIATE	\$					
	THE MAX	KWELL (	CENTR		TTE 100			š.	j	
	32-20 TI				-				•	
	WHEELIN				•					
	PHONE:	504-2	233-0	140						
	A \$.150.	.nn nee	POTT	TO DE	QUIRED FO	B EACH	CET			
				- O REG	COLNED PU	N EACH				5000/mars
		ľ	Ì	.			•		.	MEVEIVE
	A MANDA	TORY F	RE-B	ID ME	TING WIL	L BE HE	LD ON O	7/16/20	10	
	AT 10:0	90 AM P	THE	E WV E	OT LOCAN	COUNTY	SUBSTA	TION-	•	2.0
	LUCATEL	DAD C	NTHS	OF A	MILE EAS	T OF US	ROUTE	119 ON 1	OLD	2010 AUG 19 PM 1
ì	'NTEDEC	TEN DA	STITE	/ <b>/ U J</b>	HE PROPE	KIY IS	MARKED.	ALL	اني	
	TLURE	TO AT	LEND WITES	THE M	REQUIRED IANDATORY	TU All	FWD THI	S MEETI	NĒ.	WW FURCHASII
•		. , , , , , ,	, _ , ,		INDI MUNCH	LVE_DI	ONALL	. KESULI	*	DVISION
	****		•				· .		1	( DINGINA
. \	<b>W</b>	سر ۲		SEEREVI	RSE SIDE FOR T	BMS AND CON	DIFIONS			
7	•	TIL				TELEPHONE 30	4-525-51	181 D	ATE A	UGUST 19, 2010
	•	FEIN		<b>032717</b>					IGES :	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



## Request for Quotation

DPS1049

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

FΥ

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

DATE PRIN	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	lth	MS OF SAL	<b>-</b>	SHIF	VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
06/30/ BID OPENING DATE		0 <del>8/05/</del>	<del>2010</del>	جح.	19-10	RIN	DPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE		vitty	UOP	CAT.	28.000000000000000000000000000000000000	JMBER	UNIT-PRICE	
***				NO		400057	CIGIT-FNG2	AMOUNT
						-		
•							ERSON MAY	
	REPRES	ENT MO	RE TH	AN DN	E BIDDER	•		
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	- T 14 T	I DE MA	DE AVATI	ABLE FOR ALL	
•	POTENT	IAI RI	nnepe	בט עד בי אד	LL DE MA, Omplete	DE AVAIL W Stht	ABLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS THE	
	OFFICI	AL DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING AT	TENDANCE	AT THE MANDATOR	
	PRE-BI	D. FA	LURE	TO P	ROVIDE Y	OUR COMP	ANY AND	
	REPRES	ENTATI	VE NAN	IE ON	THE ATT	ENDANCE	SHEET WILL RESUL	Г
	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	ס אל	THE BID	. THE S	TATE WILL NOT	
	ACCEPT	ANY O	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION	TO VERI	FY ATTENDANCE.	
	THE BI	DDER I	SRESF	ONSI	BLE.FOR	ENSURING	THEY HAVE	,
	CUMPLE	THE THE	E INFL	JRMA	ION REQU	IRED ON	THE ATTENDANCE	
	MIII N	I ASSI	IME AN	IA DE	TATOUNGS	M AND IN	E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S	
	FAILURI	E TO C	DMPLET	CE TH	5	ATTEND	ANCE SHEET. IN	
	ADDITI	DN, WE	REDUE	ST T	HAT ALL I	OTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCLUDE	<u>-</u>
	THEIR E	E-MAIL	ADDRE	SS A	ND FAX N	JMBER.		
		1	1					
	ALL PO	TENTIA	_ BIDE	ERS	ARE REQUI	ESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
							ODERS WHO ARRIVE	
	LAIL, I	BUT PRI	COR TO	THE	DISMISS!	AL OF TH	E TECHNICAL	
	RIDUEDO	א טאוו א	IE PKE	BID	MILL BE	PERMIIII	ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL	
	PORTION	N OF TH	IE BBE	-RID	RIT DIE	SING VMA	SUBSEQUENT PART	
	OF THE	PRE-BI	וזע מ	תמום. המא ו	L BE BEBP	TING ANT	SIGN THE	
	ATTENDA	ANCE SH	IEET.		, me i eni	.1.12	J SION THE	
				1			•	· .
į	TECHNIC	CAL QUE	STION	s co	CERNING	THIS SO	LICITATION AND	
j	REQUEST	rs for	SUBSIT	ITUT]	ONS MUST	BE SUB	MITTED IN	
	WRITING	TO KR	ISTA	FERRE	ELL IN TH	IE WEST	VIRGINÍA STATE	·
	PURCHAS	ING DI	VISIO	NVI	MAIL AT	THE ADI	DRESS SHOWN IN	
	IHE BOD	Y OF T	HIS R	FQ, V	IA FAX A	T 304-5	58-4115, OR	
· [	EUD DDA Ala EWa	DUCT S	KKIST	A.S.F	FKKELLOW	IV.GOV.	REQUESTS	
,	FUR FRU Certinu	ו הוסבי	UDSIII	THE	INS MUSI	PE IN A	CORDANCE WITH DEADLINE FOR	
							DEADLINE FUR	
			- W	. 10173	· WILL WER	DESIS F	, Lunni	
				SEEREV	HSE SIDE FOR T			
IGNATURE	•				•	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TILE		FEIN	1			L	ADDDESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS CHANGES	LO DE MOTED AROAE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION** 

1216 SEVENTH AVENUE

**HUNTINGTON, WV 25701** 

## Request for Quotation

···· 9)	GE.
	3

	•
Address:correspondence to /	THENTION OF
(RISTA FERRELL	
	-

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141 25309

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 304-558-2596 RFQ COPY

DATE PRIN	π <b>ε</b> n	TE:	AMS OF SAL	G <del>e</del> ssion	SHIP	(/ia		***********	
06/30/	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			<u>*************************************</u>		***	FGB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	i descension	08/05/	2010	8-1	9-10	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UCP	CAT NO.	TTEM NO	imber	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		!						<u> </u>	
	SUBSTI	TUTION	SIS	07/22	/2010 AT	THE CLO	SE OF BUSINE	ss.	
	SUBSTI	CHNICA TUTION	L WULL	STIUN	S AND KER ANSWERED	UESTS + Man≒ v¤	OR PRODUCT		
	TO BE	ISSUED	BY T	HE PU	RCHASING	DIVISIO	N AFTER THE	}	
•	DEADLI	NE HAS	LAPS	ED.	-	İ			* *
`	EXHIBI	Т 5		i		· •		,	
					. <u>.</u>		le de la companya de	,	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A CODE	E 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: ANY SOLIC	CITA-	
	REQUIR	ES EAC	H VENT	DOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR THE WOL	RK TO	
- 111	SUBMIT	AT TH	E SAME	E TIME	E AN AFFI	DAVIT	F COMPLIANCE	WIT	•
	MUST B	D. THE	ENCLE	JSED	DRUG-FREE	WORKPL	ACE AFFIDAVI BID AS EVIDE	T	
	OF THE	VENDO	R'S CC	OMPLIA	ANCE WITH	I THE PR	OVISIONS OF A	ARTT-	
	CLE ID	, CHAP	TER 2 1	1 OF N	THE WEST	VIRGINI	A CODE. FAILE	URE !	
	TO SUB THE BI	MIT THE	E SIGN	IED DE	RUG-FREE	WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT ON OF SUCH B:	WITH	•
	1110	]		,	A DISMANC	TLTCHIT	UN UP SUCH D.	ιυ.	
		TO PRO			IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PERFORM	ED	
·	IC BEC.	245 CV EIVED.	ALENDA THE	ACENI	YS AFTER	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCES WRITTEN NOTIC	ED	•
				SUCCE	ESSFUL VE	NDOR.	MKTIIFN NOITC	`E	·
		.	İ			ļ			
	CANCEL: PIGHT	LATION: TO CAND	: THE	DIRE	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES ELY UPON WRIT	THE	
<b> </b>	NOTICE	TO THE	E VEND	OOR I⊩	THE MAT	ERIALS (	ÖR WORKMANSHI	IP	
Ę	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF AN	1 INFE	ERIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO NOT CONFO	DRM	
74 8	WITH TH HERE IN	HE SPEC	:IFICA	TIONS	OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT		
Ī	15N6 2.	,.				.		.	
· <b>þ</b>	AGE RA	ATES: T	THE CO	NTRAC	TOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL P	YAY	
	LHE HIE	SHER OF	THE	U.S.	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM PURSUANT	WAGE	
/ · · ˈˈ fi	TO WEST	r virgi	INIA C	ODE 2	IK LUGAN I 11-5A. ET	COUNTY,	PURSUANT (PREVAILING	.	
þ.	IAGÉ RA	ATES AP	PLY T	O THI	S PROJEC	7)	II NE TRIE AND	1	
		I.		SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON	DITIONS		
GNATURE			<u> Allandria de conserva</u>	3300000000	17.11.7.1.7.1.1.1.1.1.7.7.7.7.7.7.7.7.7	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE		FEIN	1		1		ADDRESS CH	JANGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DPS1049

XX GEXX

AGDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE	TOATTENTIO	VOF
KRISTA FERRELL	-	-	
304-558-2596			

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

DATE PRI	<u>andikak</u> en menangan pangan	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHII	· VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
06/30.		<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DATE	:: 2   500 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	0 <del>8/05/</del>	<del>2010</del>	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	19-10	BID	OPENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	TEMN	UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
	***************************************							
1	ARRITE	ATTON	ANY	BEEE	DENCES W	ADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	•
<u> </u>	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	FNTS	DUE (EXC	ADL 10 A	ANY INTEREST	·
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW	CONTAIN	ED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	•
							ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED.	· .
:  -		_		i				
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS! CO	MPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
	ALL DE	THE T	TEME	רחביי	ED DELOW	METAL DE	A REQUIREMENT	<b>√</b>
,	OF THI	S CONT	PACT:	CHEUN	ED BELOW	MILL DE	A KEUUIKEMENI	
					٠.			
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VE	NDOR SHA	LL FURNISH PROOF	
٠.	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILIT	Y INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	1
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTR	ACT.	SEE SAM	PLE INSU	RANCE FORM	'
			THE	PROJE	CT MANUA	L FOR CO	VERAGE	
	THUOMA	s.	·	Ī				
			[	<b>-</b>				ļ
	CHRAITS	A BBCOL	SKISE	INS	JRANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
-	VN VWU	n frou	- UF	TOTED	K DE THE	- ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN DF THE CONTRACT.	·
	And	OIT EQ	JAL I	7 100	• UF 1ME	INDUMA	DE THE CONTRACT.	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERCE	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	LE TO	THE	STATE DI	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL B	E
	SUBMIT	TED WIN	TH EAC	сн вір	DAS A B	ID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	1.
•	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN]	ISH A PER	RFORMANC	E BOND AND LABOR	/
	MATERI.	AL BOND	FOR	100%	OF THE /	MOUNT O	THE CONTRACT.	ļ
•	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	DED	IN THE FO	ORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	,
	TRREVO	CABLE	ETTER	C OF	REDIT, C	и воио	FURNISHED BY A	1
	SULVEN	SURE	Y COM	IPANY	AUTHORIZ	ED TO DE	BUSINESS IN TH	
	DIAIE I	UP WEST	ATK	INIA.	A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	•
	INDED (	9100,00					FOR PROJECTS	1
				וו חב	IAL UK BL Tue ev s	DINESS (	CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	<b> </b>
	BOND.	DR I ARD	IS VAL	MATE	RIAL BON	טווטם עבי	FERFURMANUE	
	,,,,,, \			•	•		•	
				SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR I		DETIONS	
SIGNATURE				,		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	i			·	ADDDESS CHANCE	S TO DE NOTED ABOVE
		<u> </u>					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

KRISTA	FERRELL
384-558	-2504

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701** 

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

DATE PRI	VIED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS	
06/30 BID OPENING DATE							
***************************************	7.00		-19-10	BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM	<del></del>
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT.	ITEMNUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNE	
	THE SUCCESSEREV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7	ANCE BOND: ROOFING S UL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL B	E A RI	MAINTENANCE B EQUIREMENT OF		
	IN ACCORDANC SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT T	E WITH WES CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM WHERE TH OF STEEL OF O,000 OR W QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS OF INUM, GLAS IS LESS TH	T VIRGINIA CO OR CONSTRUCTJ PROVEMENT OR E COST IS MOR NLY, WHERE THA HERE MORE THA E STATE WILL IS PRODUCED I MACHINERY OR PUBLIC WORKS SS OR STEEL, MACHON OR	DDE 5- ION, R MAINT RE THA RE COS IN 10, ACCEP N THE EQUIP SHAL UNLES	THAN 19 ORD	D, S F NUM ES. ED	
; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	TO BE UNREASO 20% OR MORE H PRODUCTS. IF PRODUCTS TO B ABOR SURPLUS	INABLE. SUIGHER THAN THE DOMES E SUPPLIED AREA", AS LABOR, FO	CH COST IS USED THE BID PRINTIC ALUMINUM OR PRODUCED DEFINED BY REIGN PRODUCE.	IC PRONTER PROPERTY P	"SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIED E HIGHER IN	IND I DE	
LE	Jeresa I	·	. IELEPHON	··	DA'	TE .	
	FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
WHE	N RESPONDING TO	RFQ, INSERT	NAME AND ADDRE	SS IN S	PACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'	



#### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DPS1049

<u>:::</u> :	:: P.	Gi	***	×
			4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A BENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ-COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701** 

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FCB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/30/2010   BID OPENING DATE: 084	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		(CI-IO BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	TEM NUMBER	LINITPRICE	AMOUNT
PRICE THAI	THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.	·	
		·		
IF, PRIOR	TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
KOATSTONS	;  IHE SPENDI	NG OFFICER OF TH	E SPENDING HATT	
DETERMINES	S THAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	ITKE EDRETCH	
ALUMINUM,	GLASS UR STE	EL THAT IS REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	1
OFFICE MAN	PEONEST IN	MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV	THE SPENDING	
REDUCTION	IN THE LOWES	T RID FOR CHOU D	ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS.	
ALL VENDOR	S MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR BID	TE THEY ARE	
SUPPLYING	FOREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
		,	,	
REV. 3/88				
			•	· .
EXHIBIT 9				
EXITED IT			**************************************	
NOTICE FOR	ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (	TE CONSTRUCTION	
PROJECT AD	DENDA.		Dr CDMSTRUCTION	,
			·	,
THE ARCHIT	ECT/ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	· · .
. In arthe B	Y ITHE FIOLLOW:	ING SCHEDULE IN N	SSHING	
CUNSTRUCTI	UN PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
(1) THE A	BCU TTECT /ENG	CHEED OHALL BOOK		
AND A LIST	UE VIII DADTI	(NEER SHALL PREPA (ES That have pr	RE THE ADDENDUM	
AND SPECIF	ICATIONS FOR		IE ADDENDUM	
AND LIST S	HALL BE FORWA	RDED TO THE BUY	IE ADDENDUM S IN THE STATE	
PURCHASING	DIVISION. N	HE ARCHITECT/FNG	TNEER SHALL ALSO	
PEND A COP	Y IUF INE ADDE	NDUM TO THE STAT	E AGENCY FOR	
WHICH THE	CONTRACT IS I	SSUED.		
icas Tur D				
(2) THE BI	JYER SHALL SE	ND THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	,
OPENING DAT	PARILES AND,	IF NECESSARY, E	XTEND THE BID	·
	IN FAIIDTEEN 7	NDUM SHOULD BE R 14) DAYS PRIOR T	ECEIVED BY THE	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOURIEEN (	THY DATS PRIUR !	U THE BID	
ONATION	6EE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT	FRONS	
GNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FEN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS AVIIVE	
	1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for PRONOMBER Quotation

E.A	Ģŧ		
		_	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701** 

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

06/30/201		HMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	08/05	12010 F	3-19-10	RTD	DPENING TIME	01:3	ADM
UNE	QUANTITY			MNGKIBER	UNIT PRICE	0113	AMOUNT
		N N	σ	M. Madello Sur	Adjust Trailing		AMUUIVI
OBE	NTÚA DAT	_			•		
ure	NING DAT	E .	1				
(3)	ALL AD	DENDA SHO	DULD BE FO	DRMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
BID	DERS AN	D SUBMIT	TTED IO	THE STAT			
1 .	ISION.		AME RULES		GULATIONS		•
АНТ		, -		AL BIDDIN	G DOCUMENT		
					NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR		•
SOL	E PURPOSI	E OF CHAN	GING A B	D OPENING	TIME AND/OR	1715	•
DAT						.	
OFM	77.404		* *.	,		1	•
REV	. 11/96			-			
				•		ŀ	
EXH	IBIT 10						•••
ADD	ENDUM ACI	KNOWLEDGE	MENT				
ADD	ENDUM(S)	AND HAVE	MADE THE	OF THE FO NECESSAR CIFICATIO	LLOWING CHECK Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	ED O	·
ADD	ENDUM NOS	S . :					
ЙO.	1 .	. 07/30/201	0.		•		
NO.	2 .	08/03/201	.0				•
NO.	3 .		•				
NO.	4 .						
NO.	5 .		•••				
I U! ADDB	IDERSTAND INDUM(S)	MAY BE C	AUSE FOR	REJECTION	E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE	
IGNATURE		SEE	PEVERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE	le:	EIN			<del></del>		
					ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO I	BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DPS1049

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

06/30									FHEIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	S <b>j</b>	<del>08/0</del> 57	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		9-10	BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	¥III.¥	UOP	CAT. NO	PTEM:N	JMBER	UNIT	PAKE	AMOUNT
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO . R. NE	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY ICHBOR	LY UNDE OR SONNED IN AN O	j	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE ADDENDUMSI	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE IS BIND GNATURE	NG ANY TATIVES . THE	
				7	Orion John	• <del>•••</del> ••••	MPANY		. •
	, AUGUS	ŗ.19,, 2	<b>010</b> · ·		• • • • • • •	DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96	-				•		
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	NSE			
	PERSONS STATE N LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	DESI OST B O	RING TELLICE ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, E	TO PE ENSED EMP TIONS THE BUILD	DE 21-11- RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	TRACTING ST VIRG DISSUE DITRACTOR GINIA DI OM 319,	G WORK ,II INIA CON' THE CONTI RS LICEN! IVISION (	N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY BE DF LABOR	
	WEST VI PROSPEC LICENSE	TIVE	3 I DDE R	: TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE 1 R BID.	11 REQUI	RES ANY RACTORS		
	BIDDER	TO CO	1PLETE	:				•	
	CONTRAC	TORS	IAME:	THE	NEIGHBORG	ALL CONST	RUCTION C	OMPANY	
IGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONC TELEPHONE	DITHONS	DATE	
ITLE		FER	4			,	ADDE	ESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1///	N DECDO	NIDING T	O PEO	NEEDT	TAIANAT AND	ADDDEGO IN	,	OVE LANCES	



### Request for

DPS1049

ADDITION SOUTHERN	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
KRISTA FERRELL	
304-558-2596	

RFQ COPY

**NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION** 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

06/30/2010	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
	1 <del>8/05/2010</del> 8	3-19-10 BII	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANT	RITY UOP C	AT. MEMINUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNE
			· ·	
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE	NO.: WV005339		•
COPY OF	CESSFUL BIDDE THEIR CONTRA ASE ORDER/COM	ER WILL BE REQUIRE ACTORS LICENSE PRI NTRACT	D TO FURNISH A OR TO ISSUANCE OF	
·		APPLICABLE LAW		
AND REG THE "RE	ULATIONS, ANI QUEST FOR QUO N IS THE SOLE	TATE CODE, PURCHAS D THE INFORMATION DTATION" ISSUED BY E AUTHORITY GOVERN	PROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	S
ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOURCE, VE RS THE INFORM ED IN THE ABO	VIDED IN SPECIFICA ERBAL OR WRITTEN, MATION PROVIDED FR DVE PARAGRAPH IS V	WHICH CONTRADICTS OM THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BANI CONTRAC	KRUPTCY PROTE T NULL AND VO FURTHER ORDE	EVENT THE VENDOR/ ECTION, THE STATE DID, AND TERMINATE ER.	MAY DEEM THE	
		NOTICE		
A SIGNE	D BID MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
PUI	PARTMENT OF A RCHASING DIVI ILDING 15	ADMINISTRATION SION		
NGNATURE	SE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS DATE	
MFE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DPS1049

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION 1216 SEVENTH AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25701 WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

DATE PRIN 06/30/	***********	JEN	MS OF SA		SHP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		0 <del>8/05</del> /	2010	(Company of the Company of the Compa	7-10	BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПІТУ	UGP	CAT NO	ITEMNL	IMBER	UNITPRICE		ENUOMA
	2) C)	019 WA Harles	SHING TON,	TON S WV 2	TREET, E, 5305-013	AST			
	THE BII	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF	ORMATIO F BE CON	N ON THE FACI SIDERED:	E OF	
·	SEALED	BID				÷	• *		·
	BUYER:			KR	ISTA FERF	RELL-FIL	E 21		
	REQ. NO	J.:		DP	S1049				
	BID OPE	NING	DATE:	80	/05/2010				. ·
·	BID OPE	ENING	TIME:	. 1:	30 PM				·
	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVI	DE A DU RE	FAX N Sardi	UMBER IN NG YOUR E	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	, ,	
					304.525.7	795	·		
,	PLEASE CONCERN	IING T	OR T IIS QU NEIGH	JOTE:	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT		
					CONSTRUCT	ON COMPA	NY	•	,
					,			;	
þ	****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	OF RFQ	DPS1	049 ***** TO	TAL:	
		·			-	•			,
I				SEEREV	EASESIDE FOR 1		DITIONS		
IGNATURE	·					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TTLE		FEII				,:	1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	ORFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	N SPACE ABOVE L	ARFIE	D 'VENDOR'

### **Proposal Form**

State of West Virginia – General Services Division West Virginia State Police Logan Detachment, Logan, West Virginia

Project No.

110/000 140.
Name of Bidder: THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:  Base Bid:    Mello 00020
(Show amount in both words and numbers)  (In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)
Unit Prices:
Unit Price No. 1: Removal of unsatisfactory soil and replacement with satisfactory soil material.  Unit Price No. 2: Rock excavation and replacement with satisfactory soil material.  \$ \( \text{LOCC} \) \( \text{per} \) \( \text{Cu. Yd.} \) \( \text{per} \) \( \text{Cu. Yd.} \)
Allowance Acknowledgment: I have provided the following allowances in my bid:
Allowance No. 1: Quantity Allowance: Provide  000 cu. yd. of unsatisfactory soil excavation, disposal and eplacement with satisfactory soil material.  Bidders Initials
Allowance No. 2: Quantity Allowance: Provide  00 cu. yd. of rock excavation and replacement  with satisfactory soil material.  Bidders Initials

Signature of Bidder:

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents.

No work shall be performed prior to receipt of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Name of Firm:	NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION
Address:	1216 SEVENTH AVENUE
City/ State/ Zip	HUNTINGTON WV 25701
Phone No.	(304) 525-5181
Fax No.	(304) 525-7795
By: <u>C. R.</u> Signature: <u>CN</u>	NEIGHBORGALL, IV - PRESIDENT
Signed and Sealed this _	19 day of <b>AUGUST</b> , 2010

#### Addenda:

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings, Specification and Bidding Documents. The cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the prices quoted.

Addendum No.		, Dated	07/30/10
Addendum No.	2	, Dated	08/03/10
Addendum No.		, Dated	

State of West Virginia General Services Division	West Virginia State Police – Logan, WV Detachmen Project No. GSD
Addendum No.	
Contractor's License:	
West Virginia Contractor	's License No. <u>www.05339</u>
References:	
Reference No 1:	
Reference Name:	MRS. CYNTHIA BARNETTE
Position:	VICE PRESIDENT - LAW 4605 MACCORKLE AVENUE, SW
Address:	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25309
Telephone Number:	304.766.3529
Project Name & Owner:	THOMAS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - CLINICAL PAVILION
Project Location:	SOUTH CHARLESTON WV
Project Description:	174,000 Square) Feeton a free little construction of Six (6) Floor; Hospital Construction of metals
Reference No 2:	
Reference Name:	MR. RON MAY
Position:	MANAGER OF PROJECT OPERATIONS
Address:	ONE JOHN MARSHALL DRIVE HUNTINGTON WV 25755
Telephone Number:	304.696.2585
Project Name & Owner:	MARSHALL UNIVERSITY - STUDENT HOUSING COMPLEX
Project Location:	HUNTINGTON WV
Project Description:	172,800 Square Feet Four (4) Residence Halls & One (1) Dinning Hall

State of West Virginia		West	Virginia	State Po	olice -	- Logan, W Project No.	✓ Detachme GSD	ent
General Services Division		<del></del>						
Reference No 3:								
Reference Name:	MR. RANDY KEITHLEY	<u>.</u>						-
Position: _	SCHOOL SUPERINTEND	ENT						
Address:	WILLIAMSON WV		<del></del> :					
Telephone Number:	304.235.7141				٠,			
Project Name & Owner:	MINGO COUNTY BOARI	OF	EDUCAT	ION - 1	LENOR	E K-8 SCE	IOOL	
Project Location:	LENORE WV 75,000 Square Feet							
Project Description:	New School Constru		n		-			

Project Description:

#### CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia State Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractors license. Application for a contractors license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, E., Charleston, WV 25305. Telephone: (304) 558-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder to include the contractors license number of their bid.

Bidders to Complete:

Contractor's Name _	THE	NEIGHBORGALL	CONSTRUCTION	COMPANY
Contractor's License	No.	WV005339		

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractors license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

### THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

## AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE Neig	hborgall Construction Company	
1216 7th Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701		
as Dringing bergineffer called the Bringing and Ohio Farm	are Incurence Company	
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Ohio Farm	ers insurance Company	
P.O. Box 5001, Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001		
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	OH ,	
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly b	oound unto Putnam County Board of Education	
9 Co.	urthouse Drive, Winfield, WV 25213	
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	Five Percent of Amount Bid	
	Dollars (\$),	
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly an	said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, id severally, firmly by these presents.	
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for New Buf	falo High School, Buffalo, WV - According to Plans and	
Specifications		
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.		
Signed and sealed this day of	August , 2010	
	Neighborgall Construction Company	
Donde All	(Principal) (Seal)	
(Witness)	By: They h Must	
	C. R. Neighborgall, IV President (Title)	
$\rho$	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	
Rola William	(Surety) (Seal)	
Robin Moye (Witness)	By Kimberly & Wilkinson	
	Attorney-in-Fact Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent (Title)	

POWER NO. 4752152 06

General Power of Attorney

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J.

WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyshipof CHARLESTON suretyship-----

IMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary:

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile and any power of attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate person adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 20

held on February 8, 2000). In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of

JUNE A.D., 2008 Corporate PEANAW. Seals Affixed State of Onio County of Medina







WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above On this 25th day of JUNE instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this John day of

A.D., 7010





Frank A. Carrino, Secreta



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF CABELL TO-WIT:	
I, <u>C. R. NEIGHBORGALL</u> , <u>IV</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that <u>THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY</u> (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	
(Company Name)	
By: coffeyly Use	
Title: PRESIDENT	
Date: AUGUST 19, 2010	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 day of AUGUST, 2010.	
By Commission expires OCTOBER 8, 2019	
OFFICIAL SEAL ROTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
The Neighborgall Construction Co.  1216 7th Avenue  THE STIDANTIPOMUSTIBE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO	
COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE	
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.	
Rev March 2009	

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Authorized Signature: Organic July Date: AUGUST 19, 2010
State of WEST VIRGINIA
County of, to-wit:
Faken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19 day of AUGUST , 2010.
My Commission expires OCTOBER 8. , 2019.
OFFICIAL SEAL HERE  OFFICIAL SEAL  MOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  TRINA D. GOLE  The Neighborgali Construction Co.  1216 7th Avenue